

GAHC040005772022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : PIL 12/2022**

1:Tarh Gambo  
S/o Shri Tarh Taro,  
R/o Chimpu, PO/PS Itanagar 791112, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF AP and 2 Ors.  
Represented by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of AP, Civil Secretariat, Itanagar, AP, Pin  
79111

2:The Home Commissioner  
Department of Home  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar 791111

3:The Union of India  
Through its Secretary  
Ministry of Home Affairs  
North Block New Delhi - 11000

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Sunil Mow

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA (AP)

**BEFORE  
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA  
HONBLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**Date : 31-05-2023**

*(Nani Tagia, J)*

Pursuant to the order dated 29.11.2022, the Chief Secretary to the Government of Arunachal Pradesh has filed an affidavit on 09.05.2023, indicating that the process for appointment of two members of the Arunachal Pradesh State Human Rights Commission is under process and meeting would be held on 24.05.2023.

The order of this Court dated 29.11.2022 was a direction to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Arunachal Pradesh to file affidavit not only informing the status of the two members of the Arunachal Pradesh State Human Rights Commission but also to indicate the steps taken by the State Government for appointment of office staff, driver, peon and support staff for the Chairperson. Accordingly, the affidavit filed by the Chief Secretary on 09.05.2023, is not in full compliance of the order of this Court, dated 29.11.2022.

In view of the above, the Chief Secretary to the Government of Arunachal Pradesh, is further directed to file an additional-affidavit in compliance of the order dated 29.11.2022.

List it after 3(three) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**