

GAHC040005772022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : PIL/12/2022

Tarh Gambo
S/o Shri Tarh Taro,
R/o Chimpu, PO/PS Itanagar 791112, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP and 2 Ors.
Represented by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of AP, Civil Secretariat, Itanagar, AP, Pin
79111 2:The Home Commissioner
Age: 0
Occupation :
Department of Home
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh
Itanagar 791111

3:The Union of India
Age: 0
Occupation :
Through its Secretary
Ministry of Home Affairs
North Block New Delhi - 11000

Advocate for the Petitioner : Sunil Mow

Advocate for the Respondent : GA (AP)

BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

14.11.2023

(A.D. Choudhury, J)

The present PIL is filed alleging that Human Right Commission in the State of Arunachal Pradesh has not yet been set up. During the course of the proceeding, it is submitted at the bar, the Chairman of the Human Right Commission along with one Member have already been appointed. A Government building has also been provided for functioning of the State Human Right Commission.

However, the learned counsel for the petitioner alleges that supporting staffs are not yet been appointed and other infrastructural facilities are not being provided till date and therefore, the Commission has not been able to start its function. The learned State counsel responding to such argument submits that even after due advertisement for filling up the vacancies, no candidate has applied for appointment on deputation inasmuch as the Act itself mandates for appointment of employees through deputation only. However, he further submits that the State Authorities are taking the due measures so that the Human Right Commission starts its functioning.

In view of such submission, let the State Authorities file an affidavit giving the details how the State is proposing to make the Human Right Commission functional.

List this matter after three weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant