

GAHC040005772022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : PIL/12/2022**

Tarh Gambo  
S/o Shri Tarh Taro,  
R/o Chimpu, PO/PS Itanagar 791112, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP and 2 Ors.  
Represented by the Chief Secretary, Govt. of AP, Civil Secretariat, Itanagar, AP, Pin  
79111 2:The Home Commissioner  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Department of Home  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar 791111

3:The Union of India  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Through its Secretary  
Ministry of Home Affairs  
North Block New Delhi - 110001

4:The Secretary cum Chief Executive Officer  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
State Human Rights Commission  
Chimpu Itanagar  
Arunachal Prades

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Sunil Mow, k N Maling, Chanya Bangsia, Ebo Mili, Kuku Miyu, Madan Mili, Sonam Tsomo, Tali Umbey

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA (AP), K Posi, Marto Kato, DSGI

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

**ORDER**

**24.02.2025**

(A.D. Choudhury, J)

Heard Mr. S. Mow, learned counsel for the petitioner.

This public interest litigation relates to proper functioning of Arunachal Pradesh State Human Rights Commission.

This Court under its order dated 30.01.2025 flagged as many as seven issues and in response to the aforesaid issues, the State has filed their affidavit inter alia contending that they are proceeding in a right direction and they are doing the needful for proper functioning of Arunachal Pradesh State Human Rights Commission.

However, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the actions taken by the State are not sufficient and therefore, he would like to file a respond to the affidavit filed by the State pursuant to this Court's order dated 30.01.2025, so that he can highlight the lacunas. Accordingly, he prays for an adjournment.

Prayer is allowed.

As Mr. K. Posi, learned counsel is appearing on behalf of respondent No. 4, the matter is ready as regards service.

The respondent No. 4 may also file their affidavit highlighting the difficulties, they are facing, if any.

List this matter once again after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**